

Company Registration No. 202108897K

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

Annual Un-audited Financial Statements
31 December 2021

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

General information

Directors

Lee Miin Jiun, Pauline
Lai Yeng Yew (Resigned on 15 June 2021)

Secretary

Sam Yuzhe

Registered Office

183 Jalan Pelikat
#B1-116, The Promenade@Pelikat
Singapore 537643

Index

	Page
Director's statement	1
Statement of comprehensive income	3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of changes in equity	5
Statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the financial statements	7

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

Director's statement

The director is pleased to present the statement to the member together with the un-audited financial statements of Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd. (the "Company") for the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

1. Opinion of the director

In the opinion of the director,

- (i) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2021 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date; and
- (ii) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

2. Director

The director of the Company in office at the date of this statement is:

Lee Miin Jiun, Pauline

3. Arrangements to enable director to acquire shares or debentures

Neither at the end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is, to enable the director of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

4. Director's interests in shares or debentures

The following director, who held office at the end of the financial year, had, according to the register of director's shareholdings required to be kept under Section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50, an interest in shares of the Company and related corporations as stated below:

Name of director	Holdings registered in name of director	
	At the date of incorporation	At the end of financial year
Ordinary shares of the Company		
Lee Miin Jiun, Pauline	50	100,000

5. Options

No options were issued by the Company during the financial year. As at 31 December 2021, there are no options on the unissued shares of the Company or any other corporate body which were outstanding.

Lee Miin Jiun, Pauline
Director

Singapore

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

**Statement of comprehensive income
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021**

(Amounts in Singapore Dollars)

	Date of incorporation 12 March 2021 to 31 December 2021
Note	\$
Revenue	525,939
Cost of sales	(80,400)
	<hr/>
Gross profit	445,539
Other income	7,212
Depreciation	(9,900)
Rental (short-term)	(49,984)
Freight, courier and delivery	(51,899)
Staff cost (including director's remuneration)	(207,530)
Operating expenses	(78,879)
	<hr/>
Profit before tax	54,559
Income tax expense	4
	<hr/>
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	54,559
	<hr/> <hr/>

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

**Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2021**

(Amounts in Singapore Dollars)

	Note	2021 \$
Non-current asset		
Plant and equipment	5	34,800
Total non-current asset		34,800
Current assets		
Trade receivables	6	1,131
Amount due from a director	7	70,369
Cash and cash equivalents	8	43,953
Total current assets		115,453
Total assets		150,253
Current liabilities		
GST payable		289
Trade payables	9	20,405
Total liabilities		20,694
Net assets		129,559
Equity attributable to the owner of the Company		
Share capital	10	75,000
Retained earnings		54,559
Total equity		129,559

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

**Statement of changes in equity
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021**

(Amounts in Singapore Dollars)

	Note	Share capital (Note 10)	Retained earnings	Total equity
		\$	\$	\$
At date of incorporation 12 March 2021, issuance of new shares		25,000	–	25,000
Issuance of ordinary shares	10	50,000	–	50,000
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year		–	54,559	54,559
At 31 December 2021		75,000	54,559	129,559

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

Statement of cash flows
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

(Amounts in Singapore Dollars)

	Note	2021
		\$
Operating activities		
Profit before tax		54,559
<u>Adjustments for:</u>		
Depreciation	5	9,900
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital		64,459
<u>Changes in working capital</u>		
Increase in trade receivables		(1,131)
Increase in amount due from a director		(70,369)
Increase in trade payables		20,405
increase in GST payable		289
Net cash flows generated from operating activities		13,653
Investing activity		
Purchase of plant and equipment	5	(44,700)
Net cash flows used in investing activity		(44,700)
Financing activity		
Issuance of new ordinary shares	10	75,000
Cash flows generated from financing activity		75,000
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		43,953
Cash and cash equivalents at date of incorporation		–
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	8	43,953

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021**

1. Corporate information

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd. (the "Company") is a private limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Singapore. The principal activity of the Company are those of food caterers and retail sale of food. There has been no significant change in the nature of these activities during the financial year.

The registered office of the Company is located at 183 Jalan Pelikat, #B1-116, The Promenade@Pelikat, Singapore 537643

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 *Basis of preparation*

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (SFRS(I)).

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollars ("SGD" or "\$").

2.2 *Changes in accounting policies*

The Company has adopted all the new and revised standards and Interpretation of FRS (INT FRS) which are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 12 March 2021. The adoption of these standards did not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the Company.

2.3 *Standards issued but not yet effective*

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretation are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2022, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. The Company is currently assessing the potential impact of adopting these new standards and interpretation and the new reporting framework, on the financial statements of the Company.

The directors expect that the adoption of the standards above will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

2.4 **Functional and foreign currency**

The financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency and are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was measured.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in profit or loss.

2.5 **Plant and equipment**

All items of plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Motor vehicle	-	5 years
Kitchen equipment	-	3 years

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on derecognition of the asset is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

2.6 **Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment assessment for an asset is required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in profit or loss, except for assets that are previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is measured at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

2.7 **Financial instruments**

(a) *Financial assets*

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Trade receivables are measured at the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third party, if the trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component at initial recognition.

Subsequent measurement

Investments in debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The measurement category for classification of debt instruments is:

Amortised cost

Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the assets are derecognised or impaired, and through amortisation process.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised in profit or loss.

(b) *Financial liabilities*

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement – Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

2.8 ***Impairment of financial assets***

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss and financial guarantee contracts. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

2.9 **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand. These also may include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Company's cash management.

2.10 **Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.11 **Employee benefits**

(a) *Defined contribution plans*

The Company makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund ("CPF") scheme in Singapore, a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions to national pension schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is performed.

(b) *Employee leave entitlement*

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised as a liability when they accrue to employees. The estimated liability for leave is recognised for services rendered by employees up to balance sheet date.

2.12 **Government grants**

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital grant on the balance sheet and is amortised to profit or loss over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

Where loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is regarded as additional government grant.

2.13 **Revenue**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

(a) *Sales of goods*

Revenue is recognised when the goods are delivered to the customer and all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied. Revenue is not recognised to the extent where there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated costs or the possible return of goods. Performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time.

2.14 **Leases**

When the Company is the lessee

At the inception of the contract, the Company assesses if the contract contains a lease. A contract contains a lease if the contract convey the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Reassessment is only required when the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.

- Right-of-use assets

The Company recognised a right-of-use asset and lease liability at the date which the underlying asset is available for use. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost which comprises the initial measurement of lease liabilities adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date and lease incentive received. Any initial direct costs that would not have been incurred if the lease had not been obtained are added to the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term.

Right-of-use assets (except for those which meets the definition of an investment property) are presented within "Property, plant and equipment".

- Lease liabilities

Lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Lease liability shall be remeasured when:

- There is a change in future lease payments arising from changes in an index or rate;
- There is a change in the Company's assessment of whether it will exercise an extension option; or
- There are modification in the scope or the consideration of the lease that was not part of the original term.

Lease liability is remeasured with a corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

- Short-term and low-value leases

The Company has elected to not recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have lease terms of 12 months or less and leases of low value leases. Lease payments relating to these leases are expensed to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

- Variable lease payments

Variable lease payments that are not based on an index or a rate are not included as part of the measurement and initial recognition of the lease liability. The Company shall recognise those lease payments in profit or loss in the periods that triggered those lease payments.

2.15 **Taxes**

(a) *Current income tax*

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

(b) *Deferred tax*

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at end of each reporting period and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at each reporting period. Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss.

Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity and deferred tax arising from a business combination is adjusted against goodwill on acquisition.

(c) *Sales tax*

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales tax except:

- Where the sales tax incurred in a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the sales tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- Receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

2.16 ***Share capital and share issue expenses***

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares are deducted against share capital.

2.17 ***Contingencies***

A contingent liability is:

- (a) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
- (b) a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because:
 - (i) It is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or
 - (ii) The amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company.

Contingent liabilities and assets are not recognised on the balance sheet of the Company.

3. Significant accounting judgements and estimates

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.

The management is of the opinion that there is no significant judgement made in applying accounting policies and no estimation of uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period.

4. Income tax

Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit

A reconciliation between tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable corporate tax rate for the years ended 31 December is as follows:

	2021
	\$
Profit before tax	54,559
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 17%	2,319
Adjustments:	
Tax exemption scheme for new start-up company	(2,319)
Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss	–

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021**

5. Plant and equipment

	Motor vehicle	Kitchen equipment	Total
Cost:			
At 12 March 2021	–	–	–
Additions	37,500	7,200	44,700
At 31 December 2021	37,500	7,200	44,700
Accumulated depreciation:			
At 12 March 2021	–	–	–
Charge for the financial period	7,500	2,400	9,900
At 31 December 2021	7,500	2,400	9,900
Net carrying amount:			
At 31 December 2021	30,000	4,800	34,800

6. Trade receivables

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and generally on 30 days terms. They are recognised at their original invoice amounts which represents their fair values on initial recognition. There are no balances denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 December 2021.

7. Amount due from a director

The amount due from a director are short term in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearing, repayable on demand and are to be settled in cash.

8. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statement comprise the following balance sheet amount. There are no balances denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 December 2021.

	2021
	\$
Cash at bank	<u>43,953</u>

Zuo Yue Food Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

9. Trade payables

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and generally settled on 30 days terms. They are recognised at their original invoice amounts which represents their fair values on initial recognition. There are no balances denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 December 2021.

10. Share capital

	2021	2021
	No. of shares	\$
Issued and fully paid ordinary shares:		
At date of incorporation	100	25,000
Issuance of ordinary shares during the year	99,900	50,000
At end of year	<u>100,000</u>	<u>75,000</u>

The holder of ordinary shares is entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions. The ordinary shares have no par value.

11. Related party transactions

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following significant transactions between the Company and related parties took place at terms agreed between the parties during the financial year:

Compensation of key management personnel

	2021
	\$
<u>Director of the Company</u>	
Director's fee	42,000
	<u>42,000</u>

12. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include credit risk and liquidity risk. The director reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks and they are summarised below. It is, and has been throughout the current financial year, the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risks.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

(a) **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from deposits and cash and cash equivalents. No other financial asset carries a significant exposure to credit risk.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with good payment record with the Company. Cash and cash equivalents are placed with reputable financial institutions or companies with high credit ratings and no history of default.

(b) **Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities for its business. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

The Company monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by management to finance the Company's operations and mitigate the effect of fluctuations in cash flows.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The maturity profile of the Company's financial assets and liabilities which includes trade receivables, amount due from a director, cash and cash equivalents and trade payables at the end of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations are all within one year or less.

13. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders' value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholder or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended 31 December 2021.

14. Comparative information

The financial statements cover the period from 12 March 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021. These being the first set of accounts, there are no comparative figures.

15. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the director on